

Nos. 11-713, 11-714, 11-715

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

**RICK PERRY IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF
TEXAS, ET AL.,
Appellants**
v.
**SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.,
Appellees**

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas*

**JOINT APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF AS TO INTERIM
CONGRESSIONAL PLAN**

RENEA HICKS
Counsel of Record
Law Office of Max Renea
Hicks
101 West 6th Street,
Suite 504
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

*Counsel for Rodriguez
Appellees*

JOHN DEVANEY
MARC E. ELIAS
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, NW,
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6300

KEVIN J. HAMILTON
ABHA KHANNA
LISA MARSHALL MANHEIM
NOAH GUZZO PURCELL
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4800
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 359-8000

Luis Roberto Vera, Jr.
Counsel of Record
LULAC National General
Counsel
1325 Riverview Towers
111 Soledad
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 225-3300
lrvlaw@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for LULAC

Karen Kennard
CITY ATTORNEY, CITY OF
AUSTIN
Post Office Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767
(512) 974-2177

Counsel for City of Austin

David A. Escamilla
TRAVIS COUNTY
ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, TX 78767
(512) 854-9415

Counsel for Travis County

Paul M. Smith
Counsel of Record
Michael B. DeSanctis
Jessica Ring Amunson
Caroline D. Lopez
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

J. Gerald Hebert
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.
191 Somerville St., #405
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 628-4673

Counsel for Quesada Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Texas’s “Facts” Ignore the Record.....	5
B. Texas Ignores the Law	9
1. Texas Ignores the Statute’s Text.....	9
2. Texas Ignores Section 5 Precedent.....	11
3. Texas Requests a Novel Rule Based on Irrelevant Cases.....	15
C. Texas Misrepresents the District Court Ruling and Proposes Illegal, Unconscionable, and Nonsensical Remedies	18
1. The District Court Did What It Was Supposed To Do	19
2. This Court Cannot Adopt Texas’s Plan	23
3. Texas’s Proposed “Guidance” On Remand Provides No Guidance.....	27
4. Texas Has Pulled a Bait and Switch.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
III. CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	12, 17, 20, 27
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	8
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	14
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	2, 11, 14
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991).....	passim
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	14
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	17
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988).....	18, 23, 38
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	5, 24, 36, 38
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981).....	4, 12, 13, 23
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	9
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	11, 16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 1:11-cv-01303-RMC-TBG-BAH (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2011).....	passim
<i>United States v. Board of Supervisors of Warren County</i> , 429 U.S. 642 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	passim
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	20
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	14
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a).....	10
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 51.9(a).....	8
28 C.F.R. § 51.18(d).....	25, 26
28 C.F.R. § 51.29.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Plan C220, Red 106 Report, <i>available at</i> http://www.tlc.state.tx.us/redist/ redist.htm	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Testimony of Michael Morrison, Hearing of Senate Select Committee on Redistricting (June 3, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.senate.state.tx.us/75r/	6
Tex. Const. art. III, § 26.....	28
Texas Senate Journal for the Eighty-Second Legislature, First Called Session (June 6, 2011) at A-12, <i>available at</i> http://www.journals.senate.state.tx.us/sjrnl/821/pdf/82S106-06-FA.pdf	6
